

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

DATE FILED: May 15, 2023 11:48 AM
FILING ID: EDA95CD881288
CASE NUMBER: 2023CA138

Appeal from District Court, Logan County,
Colorado

Hon. Robert C. James
Case No. 2021 CV 030049

James Aranci, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Lower South Platte Water Conservancy
District, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No.: 2023 CA 138

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Tyler Martinez (Atty. No. 42305)

Joseph D. Henschman

(Atty. No. 21PHV6802)

NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION FOUNDATION

122 C Street NW, Suite 700

Washington, DC 20001

Telephone: 703.683.5700

tmartinez@ntu.org

jbh@ntu.org

OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF ISSUE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT9

 I. TABOR MANDATES VOTER RATIFICATION OF MILL LEVY
 INCREASES BY THE WATER DISTRICT9

 A. Standard of Review and Preservation of the Issue9

 B. A TABOR Ratification Vote was Required Here. 11

 1. The Water District’s Rate Increase was Neither Ministerial nor
 Corrective. 14

 2. There is No Prior Voter Approval of the Rate Increase. 22

CONCLUSION 27

REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY FEES..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barber v. Ritter</i> , 196 P.3d 238 (Colo. 2008)	24, 25
<i>Bickel v. City of Boulder</i> , 885 P.2d 215 (Colo. 1994)	14, 24
<i>Bill Barrett Corp. v. Lembke</i> , 2018 COA 134	19
<i>Bolt v. Arapahoe Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. Six</i> , 898 P.2d 525 (Colo. 1995)	12, 26
<i>Bruce v. Pikes Peak Library Dist.</i> , 155 P.3d 630 (Colo. App. 2007).....	5, 22, 25, 26
<i>Chronos Builders, LLC v. Dep’t of Labor & Employment, Div. of Family & Med. Leave Ins.</i> , 2022 CO 29	9
<i>City of Wheat Ridge v. Cerveny</i> , 913 P.2d 1110 (Colo. 1996)	27
<i>Coffman v. Williamson</i> , 2015 CO 35	9
<i>Davidson v. Sandstrom</i> , 83 P.3d 648 (Colo. 2004)	9
<i>E-470 Pub. Highway Auth. v. Revenig</i> , 91 P.3d 1038 (Colo. 2004)	9
<i>Griswold v. Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus.</i> , 2019 CO 79	14

<i>HCA-Healthone, LLC v. City of Lone Tree</i> , 197 P.3d 236. (Colo. App. 2008).....	13
<i>Huber v. Colo. Mining Ass’n</i> , 264 P.3d 884 (Colo.2011)	14, 15, 16
<i>In Re Interrogatory on House Bill 21-1164 Submitted by Colorado Gen. Assembly</i> , 2021 CO 34	12, 14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Landmark Towers Ass’n, Inc. v. UMB Bank, N.A.</i> , 2016 COA 61	15
<i>Mesa Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. State</i> , 203 P.3d 519 (Colo. 2009)	17
<i>Millis v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Larimer Cnty.</i> , 626 P.2d 652 (Colo. 1981)	19
<i>People ex rel. Rogers v. Letford</i> , 79 P.2d 274 (Colo. 1938)	25
<i>Pueblo W. Metro. Dist. v. Southeastern Colo. Water Conservancy Dist.</i> , 721 P.2d 1220 (Colo. App. 1986).....	20, 21
<i>Stuart v. N. Shore Water & Sanitation Dist.</i> , 211 P.3d 59 (Colo. App. 2009)	27
<i>UMB Bank, N.A. v. Landmark Towers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 2017 CO 107.....	15
<i>Zaner v. City of Brighton</i> , 917 P.2d 280 (Colo. 1996)	12
Constitutional Provisions	
Colo. Const. art. X § 20(3)(c)	23

Colo. Const. art. X, § 20(1)	12, 27
Colo. Const. art. X, § 20(3)	6
Colo. Const. art. X, § 20(4)	23
Colo. Const. art. X, § 20(4)(a)	1, 2, 6, 12, 22
Colo. Const. art. X, § 20(7)	23

Statutes

C.R.S. § 13-4-102(1)	6
C.R.S. § 37-45-102(1)(g)	21
C.R.S. § 37-45-118	22
C.R.S. § 37-45-122(1)	23
C.R.S. § 37-45-122(2)(a)	13, 14, 21, 22
C.R.S. § 37-45-126	23
C.R.S. § 37-45-128	2
C.R.S. § 39-29-106	17
C.R.S. § 39-29-106(5)	17

Rules

C.A.R. 28(a)(9)	27
Colo. R. of Civ. P. 23	2
Colo. R. of Civ. P. 56(h)	3, 9, 27

Other Authorities

Anna-Liisa Mullis, *Dismantling the Trojan Horse: Mesa County Board of County Commissioners v. State*, 82 U. Colo. L. Rev. 259 (2011)..... 23

Mill Rate, Black’s Law Dictionary (abridged 10th ed. 2014) 2

Peter J. Whitmore, *The Taxpayers Bill of Rights-Twenty Years of Litigation*, Colo. Law. (Sep. 2013) 22
